BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

GLYNDA B. GOMEZ, State Bar No. 143448
Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2542

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2445
CURE-AID PHARMACY OAH No. L-2002070725
22320 Barton Road
Grand Terrace, CA 92313 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF

‘ LICENSE AND ORDER
Owner, David Wick
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 44466
Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this

proceeding that the following matters are true:
PARTIES
1. Patricia F. Harris (Comﬁlainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of
Pharmacy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter

by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California, by Glynda B. Gomez, Deputy

Attorney General.
2. On or about January 27, 2000, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy

Permit No. PHY 44466 to Cure Aid Pharmacy with David Wick as owner ("Respondent").
3. Respondent is not represented by counsel.
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JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 2445 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board),
Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation
and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on June 11,
2002. Respondent timely filed its Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of
Accusation No. 2445 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations
in Accusation No. 2445. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Order.

6. Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the
right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by
counsel, at its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against them;
the right to present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the issuance of
subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by thé
California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up

each and every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8. Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in Accusation No.
2445, if proven at hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon Respondent’s

pharmacy permit.

9. Respondent’s understands that by signing this stipulation Respondent
enables the Board to issue its order accepting the surrender of Respondent’s Permit No. PHY
44466 with out further process.
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RESERVATION

10.  The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of
this proceeding, or any other proceedings before the Board of Pharmacy and shall not be

admissible in any other criminal or civil proceeding.

CONTINGENCY

11.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of

Pharmacy may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement,

without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent

understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation
prior to the time the Board conside;‘s and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation
as its De;:ision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force
or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the

parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this

matter.

12. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force

and effect as the originals.

13, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties
agree that the (Board) may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the

following Order:
ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 44466, issued to

Respondent David Wick, owner, Cure-Aid Pharmacy is surrendered and accepted by the Board

of Pharmacy.

14.  Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges to operate a pharmacy in
California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order.
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15.  Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board all permit certificates

on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

16.  Respondent understands and agrees that if Respondent ever applied for for

licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a new

application for licensure.

17. Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement
in the amount of two thousand, six hundred fifty six dollars and seventy-five cents ($2,656.75)

within one year of the effective date of this order.
ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand
the stipulation and the effect it will have én my Pharmacy Permit. I enter into this Stipulated
Surrender of License and order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound
by the Decision and order of the Board of ‘Pharmacy. |

DATED: /& -7 - 2%

(il a Tl
CURE-AID PHARMACY
DAVID WICK, Owner

Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully

ubmitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

BILL, LOCKYER, Attorney (seneral
the\ State of Califprnia

B.GOM§zZ =~
Dep lﬂo '

mey General

DATED: \o 2 gb[/n’b

Attorneys for Complainant

GBG:eyg
03583110-LA2001AD2163
60005021.wpd
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BEFORE THE |
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case No. 2445

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: ’
OAH No. L-2002070725

CURE-AID PHARMACY
22320 Barton Road
Grand Terrace, CA 92313

Owner, David Wick
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 44466,

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective on February 27, 2004

It is so ORDERED _January 28, 2004 .

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

, (Pt

JOHNyD. JONBS J/——

Board President

ProLawID
Stipulated Surrender of License



Exhibit A
Accusation No. 2445
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

GLYNDA B. GOMEZ, State Bar No. 143448
Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, California 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2542

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 244D
CURE-AID PHARMACY ACCUSATION
22320 Barton Road

Grand Terrace, California 92313
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 44466

DAVID WICK, owner

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in
her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Départment of
Consumer Affairs.

2. On or about January 27, 2000, the Board of Pharm.acy issued
Pharmacy Permit Nym_ber PHY 44466 to CPS National, Inc. dba Cure-Aid Pharmacy
("Respondent"). David Wick was the president, CEO and sole shareholder of
respondent. Lydia Ferraris-Reed, RPH 40227 was the Pharmacist-in-Charge from
June 30, 2000 through December 15, 2000. Dina Dubini, RPH 47956 was the
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‘Pharmacist-in-Charge from January 15, 2001 through May 23, 2001. The Pharmacy

Permit was in full force.and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein

and will expire on January 1, 2003, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy
("Board"), under the authority of the following sections of the Business and Professions
Code'.

4, Section 4300 permits the Board to take disciplinary action to
suspend or revoke a license or permit.

5. Section 118(b) of the Code states the suspension, expiration, or
forfeiture by operation of law of a license issued by a Board in the department, or its
suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the Board or by order of a court of
law, or its surrender without the written consent of the Board, shall not, during any
period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the Board
of its authority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the l_icensee.

B. Section 4301 states that the Board shall take action against any
holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been
procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct
shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

(g) Knowingly making or signing any certificate or other document that falsely
represents the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts.

(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or

abetting the violation of or‘conspiring to violate any provision or term

1. All further statutory references will be to the Business and Professions Code
unless otherwise noted.
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of this chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing
pharmacy, including regulations established by the board.

(p) Actions or conduct that would have warranted denial of a license.

(q) Engaging in any conduct that subverts or attempts to subvert an investigation
of the board. _

7. Section 4322 states that any person who attempts to secure or
secures licensure for himself or herself or any other person under this chapter by
making or causing to be made any false representétions, or who fraudulently represents
himself or herself to be registered, is guilty of a misdemeanor.

8. Section 4201(a) states, in pertinent part, that each application to
conduct a pharmacy shall state the name of the applicant and each person beneficially
interest therein.

9. Section 4082 states that when called upon by an inspector, the
owner or manager of any entity licensed by the board, or other store, shop, building, or
premises retailing, wholesaling, or storing drugs or devices shall furnish the inspector
with the names of the owner or owners, manager or managers, and employees together
with a brief statement of the capacity in which these persons are employed on the
premises.

10.  Section 4111(a) states, in pertinent part, that except as otherwise
provided in subdivisioh (b) or (d), the board shall nqt issue or renew any license to
conduct a pharmacy to, but not limited to, the following:

(2) A person or persons with whom a person or persons specified in paragraph (1)
shares a community or other financial interest in the permit sought.

11.  Section 4312(a) states, in pertinent part, that the bbard may void .
the license of a pharmacy' if the licensed premises femains closed, as defined in
subdivision (e), other than by order of the board. For good cause shown, the board
may void a license after a shorter period of closure. To void a license pursuant to this

subdivision, the board shall make a diligent, good faith effort to give notice by personal

~
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“service on the licensee.

12.  Section 4312(e) states that for the purposes of this section,
"closed" means not engaged in the ordinary activity for which a license has been issued
for at least one day each calendar week during any 120-day period.

13.  Section 4059.5(a) states that except as otherwise provided in this
chapter, dangerous drugs or dangerous devices may only be ordered by an entity
licensed by the board and must be delivered to the licensed premises and signed for
and received by the pharmacist-in-charge or, in his or her absence, another pharmacist
designated by the p’h_armacist—in-charge. Where a licensee is permitted to operate
through an exemptee, the exemptee may sign for and receive the delivery.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Falsification, Alteration of Lease and Failure to Disclose Interest)
14.  Respondent has subjected its license to discipline pursuant to
section 4300 and in violation of sections 4082 and 4201 and 4322 as follows:

a. On or about January 27, 2000, the Board received an application

|l for a pharmacy permit (“application”) for Respondent.

b. A pharmacy lease was included in the application to the Board.
The lease contained falsified and altered information and failed to include Concepcion
M. Powell and Rose Rodriguez as co-tenants.

C. The application indicated corporate ownership by CPS National
Inc. with David Wick as President/CEO of the corporation. The application did not
indicate any other corporate officers, parent corporation, limited liability members,
directors, shareholdér, or other persons with beneficial interest in the proposed
pharmacy. In truth and fact, Concepcion M. Powell and Rose Rodriguez were

beneficially interested in Respondent.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failu‘re to Obtain Board Permission Regarding Investor)

15.  Respondent has subjected its license to discipline pursuant to

4
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‘section 4300 and in violation of section 4111 (a)(2) in that Respondent allowed Nagy

Phillips Bebawy to invest more than 10% in Respondent without permission from the

Board.
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Operate as a Pharmacy Within 120-Day Period)
16. Respondent has subjected its license to discipline pursuant to
Section 4300 and in violation of sections 4312(a) and (e) as follows:
a. On January 27, 2000, Respondent was licensed by the Board.
Respondent failed to engage in the ordinary activity by not filling prescriptions in the
pharmacy until July 6, 2000, and is subject to cancellation for failing to operate as a
pharmacy ét least one day within any 120-day period.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Non-Pharmacists Received and Signed for Dangerous Drugs)
17.  Respondent has subjected its license to discipline pursuant to
section 4300 and in violation of section 4059.5(a) in that between November 30, 2000
and December 26, 2000, Respondent permitted non-pharmacists Miguel L. and Rose
Rodriguez to receive and sign for dangerous drugs from Owl Rexall Pharmacy and

Minaceuticals.
FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

18. Respondent has subjected its license to discipline pursuant to
section 4300 for dishbhesty, fraud and/or deceit in that David Wick, president/ CEO of
respondent, advised a Board inspector that Respondent began filling prescriptions in
April of 2000 when in truth and fact, Respondent did not begin filling prescriptions until

July 8, 2000.
SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct)

19.  Respondent has subjected its license to discipline pursuant to

-
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“section 4300 and in violation of sections 4301(f), (g), (o) and (q) for unprofessional

conduct as set forth above in paragréphs 14, 15, 16, 17, and 18.
SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct)

20. Respondent has subjected its license to discipline pursuant to
section 4300 and in violation of sections 4301(f), (g), and (q) for unprofessional conduct
for failure to disclose on its Certification of Personnel form and Individual Personnel
Affidavit, that on or about January 23, 1998, the State of California, Department of Real
Estate issued a conditional suspension against the real estate license of David Wick,
President/ CEO of respondent, for violation of section 10153.4 (Continuing Education).

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the
matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a
decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 44466,
issued to Respondent;

2. .Ordering Respondent to pay the Board of Pharmacy the
reasonable costs of the inveStigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to
Businéss and Professions Code section 125.3; |

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and

proper.

DATED: _ (y /5/0}

P 3 Aurrid

PATRICIA F. HARRIS
Executive Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant




